

No. 21-86

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

PAMELA B. PETERSEN
AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.
17800 N. 85th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85255
(623) 326-6016

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide Whether Congress Impliedly Stripped District Courts Of Jurisdiction Over Constitutional Challenges To The FTC's Structure, Procedures, And Existence.....	3
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide Whether FTC Adjudicators Are Unconstitutionally Insulated From Presidential Control	10
III. The Questions Presented Are Recurring And Exceptionally Important, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Address Them	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4, 6
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir.).....	7, 8
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018).....	2, 10
<i>Free Enter. Fund</i> <i>v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	4, 6
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	3

Other Authorities

Bryan Koenig, <i>FTC’s New Chair Wants To Be More Proactive, Preemptive</i> , Law360 (Sept. 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3kGgVrZ	11
Dissenting Statement of Comm’r Christine S. Wilson (July 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3zHqivH	12
Jeff Stein, <i>Biden administration ramps up antitrust efforts amid worries about high prices</i> , The Washington Post (Aug. 30, 2021), https://wapo.st/2XLwKVh	12
